507625274 12/01/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7672168

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNM	CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Exec	ution Date		
SEOK HWAN CHOI			08/21/	/2022		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	HYPER	HYPERCONNECT INC.				
Street Address:	20F, ASEM TOWER, 517, YEONGDONG-DAERO, GANGNAM-GU					
City:	SEOUL					
State/Country:	KOREA	, REPUBLIC OF				
Postal Code:	06164					
	T - 1 - 1					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number	7			
Application Number:		17016064	_			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		949)852-0004				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(e sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is u		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	(e sent to provided,	the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(e sent to provided; g	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> ; <i>if that is us; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 9498520000		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone:) e sent to provided و آ	the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:) e sent to provided و لا لا لا لا لا لا لا لا	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 9498520000 pair@kppb.com		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(e sent to provided f f ł ź	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 9498520000 pair@kppb.com <ppb llp<="" td=""><td></td><td>be sent</td></ppb>		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(e sent to provided f f f 2 2 3	the e-mail address first; if that is us; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so 9498520000 pair@kppb.com <ppb llp<br="">2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE</ppb>		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(e sent to provided f f 2 2 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 4 4 3 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	the e-mail address first; if that is us; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so 9498520000 pair@kppb.com KPPB LLP 2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(e sent to provided f f 2 2 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 4 4 3 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so 9498520000 pair@kppb.com <ppb llp<br="">2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300 ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806</ppb>		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	(e sent to provided f f 2 2 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 4 4 3 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	the e-mail address first; if that is us; if that is unsuccessful, it will be see 9498520000 pair@kppb.com <ppb llp<br="">2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300 ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 H25-07229</ppb>		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	(e sent to provided f f 2 2 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 4 4 3 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so 9498520000 pair@kppb.com <ppb llp<br="">2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300 ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 H25-07229 GRACE KANG</ppb>		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	(e sent to provided, % % % % %	the e-mail address first; if that is us if that is unsuccessful, it will be see 9498520000 pair@kppb.com KPPB LLP 2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300 ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 H25-07229 GRACE KANG /Grace Kang/ 12/01/2022		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=07229assignment	(e sent to provided f k 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9498520000 pair@kppb.com <ppb llp<br="">2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300 ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 H25-07229 GRACE KANG /Grace Kang/ 12/01/2022</ppb>		be sent		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=07229assignment source=07229assignment	(e sent to provided, g k k k 2 g JMBER: JMBER: seokhwai seokhwai	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9498520000 pair@kppb.com <ppb llp<br="">2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300 ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 H25-07229 GRACE KANG /Grace Kang/ 12/01/2022 nchoi#page1.tif nchoi#page2.tif</ppb>		be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=07229assignment source=07229assignment	(e sent to provided, f k 2 g JMBER: JMBER: seokhwai seokhwai seokhwai	the e-mail address first; if that is us if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9498520000 pair@kppb.com KPPB LLP 2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300 ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 H25-07229 GRACE KANG /Grace Kang/ 12/01/2022 nchoi#page1.tif nchoi#page2.tif nchoi#page3.tif		be sent		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=07229assignment source=07229assignment	(e sent to provided, g k k 2 g JMBER: JMBER: seokhwai seokhwai seokhwai	the e-mail address first; if that is us; if that is unsuccessful, it will be see 9498520000 pair@kppb.com KPPB LLP 2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE SUITE 300 ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 H25-07229 GRACE KANG /Grace Kang/ 12/01/2022 nchoi#page1.tif nchoi#page2.tif nchoi#page3.tif nchoi#page4.tif		be sent		

PATENT REEL: 062038 FRAME: 0448

1. Definitions

The Assignor means Seok Hwan Choi, together with any successors in interest.

The **Assignee** means **Hyperconnect Inc.,** a Korean corporation, having a place of business at 20F, ASEM Tower, 517, Yeongdong-daero, Gangnam-gu, Seoul, 06164, Republic of Korea.

The Intellectual Property means:

- the Patents and Patent Applications which are listed in Appendix A;
- all Letters Patent granted based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of The Intellectual Property;
- any inventions, improvements, and designs disclosed by an application for Letters Patent forming part of The Intellectual Property;
- any provisional patent application to which priority is claimed (such as under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e)) by an application for Letters Patent forming part of The Intellectual Property and any conversion (such as under 37 C.F.R. 1.53(c)(2) or (3)) that has not previously been assigned by the Assignor(s);
- all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design patent applications claiming priority to an application for Letters Patent forming part of **The Intellectual Property**;
- any revival, reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of a Letters Patent or an application for Letters Patent forming part of The Intellectual Property;
- any substitute application filed based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of The Intellectual Property;
- any priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of The Intellectual Property, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom;

-1-

PATENT REEL: 062038 FRAME: 0449

- any legal equivalents of priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of **The Intellectual Property**, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom; and
- any right in and to all income, royalties, damages, and payments now, in the past, or hereafter due or payable which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action and other enforcement rights, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of any right arising from the filing of an application for Letters Patent forming part of **The Intellectual Property**.

2. Declarations acknowledging assignment

Assignor was under obligation to assign, and did in fact assign to **Assignee** the entire right, title and interest in and to **The Intellectual Property** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

To the extent that any previous assignment is deemed ineffective, **Assignor** confirms that they were under obligation to assign, and hereby assigns **The Intellectual Property** to **Assignee**.

3. Declarations acknowledging cooperation

The Assignor(s) confirm their obligations to Assignee to:

- promptly provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to The Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, copies of any documents evidencing conception and/or reduction to practice within Assignor' possession;
- cooperate with Assignee in the protection and prosecution of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- testify with respect to all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights in any interference, post grant review, inter partes review, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto;
- review, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, or enforce the Assigned Patent Rights;

- perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- not to challenge the validity and/or enforceability of the Assigned Patent Rights, or aid, abet, encourage, participate in, or induce any such challenge by a third party.

4. Authorization to issue patents in name of Assignee

The **Assignor** and **Assignee** hereby confirms that the assignment to the **Assignee** of all rights in the **Assigned Patent Rights** included authorization by the **Assignor** for the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and officials of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue any Letters Patent arising from the **Assigned Patent Rights** to the **Assignee**, its successors, or assigns.

To the extent that the prior authorization is found insufficient, **Assignor** hereby authorizes United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and officials of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue any Letters Patent arising from the **Assigned Patent Rights** to the **Assignee**, its successors, or assigns.

Assignor(s) grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this **Confirmation of Assignment** any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This **Confirmation of Assignment** may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same **Assignment**.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, **Seok Hwan Choi**, confirm that I have authority to act on behalf of the **Assignor(s)** and hereunto set my hand this day of Aug 21, 2022

-- DocuSigned by: 최석환 1 AF78E97BDF204D4..., Seok Hwan Choi

I, who have authority to act on behalf of the Assignee, hereby accept this Assignment:

Nov 4, 2022

1

Sang II Ahn Hyperconnect Inc.

APPENDIX A

TO CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

ATTY DOCKET	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
H25-07359	17/016,064	Sep 9, 2020	Server of Mediating a Plurality of Terminals, and
			Mediating Method Thereof